- 1. The reasonable cost of supplies used and labor performed at the mine in separating the ore from the ore body, including hoisting, elevating, or conveying the same to the surface of the earth.
- 2. If the ore is taken from an open pit mine, an amount for each ton of ore mined or produced during the year equal to the cost of removing the overburden, divided by the number of tons of ore uncovered, the number of tons of ore uncovered in each case to be determined by the Minnesota Tax Commission.
- 3. If the ore is taken from an underground mine, an amount for each ton of ore mined or produced during the year equal to the cost of sinking and constructing shafts and running drifts, divided by the number of tons of ore that can be advantageously taken out through such shafts and drifts, the number of tons of ore that can be advantageously taken out in each such case to be determined by the Minnesota Tax Commission.
- 4. The amount of royalties paid on the ore mined or produced during the year.
- 5. A percentage of the ad valorem taxes levied for said year against the realty in which the ore is deposited equal to the percentage that the tons mined or produced during such year bears to the total tonnage in the mine.
- 6. The amount or amounts of all the foregoing subtractions shall be ascertained and determined by the Minnesota Tax Commission.
- Section 3. Effective date.—All ores mined or produced subsequent to December 31, 1936, shall be subject to the provisions of this act."

Approved July 23, 1937.

CHAPTER 86-H. F. No. 9

An act to amend Mason's Minnesota Statutes of 1927, Section 1993, Class 3b and Class 3c, as amended by Laws 1933, Chapter 359, relating to classifications of property including homesteads.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Classifications of property including homesteads.—That Mason's Minnesota Statutes of 1927, Section 1993, Class 3b and Class 3c, as amended by Laws 1933, Chapter 359, be amended so as to read as follows:

"Class 3b. All unplatted real estate, except as provided by class one (1) hereof and which is used for the purposes of a homestead, shall constitute class three 'b' (3b) and shall be valued and assessed at twenty (20) per cent of the true and full value thereof. Provided, if the true and full value is in excess of the sum of \$4,000.00, the amount in excess of said sum shall be valued and assessed as provided for by class three (3) hereof. Provided, further, that the first \$4,000.00 full and true value of each tract of unplatted real estate used for the purpose of a homestead shall be exempt from taxation for state purposes; except that said first \$4,000.00 full and true value shall remain subject to and be taxed for the purpose of raising funds for the discharge of any and all state indebtedness incurred prior to and existing at the time of the passage of this act."

"Class 3c. All platted real estate, except as provided by class one (1) hereof and which is used for the purposes of a homestead, shall constitute class 3c and shall be valued and assessed at twenty-five (25) per cent of the true and full value thereof. Provided, if the true and full value is in excess of the sum of \$4,000.00, the amount in excess of said sum shall be valued and assessed as provided for by class four (4) hereof. Provided, further, that the first \$4,000.00 full and true value of each tract of platted real estate used for the purposes of a homestead shall be exempt from taxation for state purposes; except that said first \$4,000.00 full and true value shall remain subject to and be taxed for the purpose of raising funds for the discharge of any and all state indebtedness incurred prior to and existing at the time of the passage of this act."

For the purpose of determining salaries of all officials based on assessed valuations and of determining tax limitations and net bonded debt limitations now established by statute or by charter, class 3b and class 3c property shall be figured at 331/3% and 40% of the true and

full value thereof respectively.

Class 4. All property not included in the preceding classes shall constitute class four (4) and shall be valued and assessed at forty (40) per cent of the full and true value thereof."

Section 2. Effective Jan. 1, 1937.—This Act shall take effect and be in full force and effect from and after January 1, 1937.

Approved July 23, 1937.

CHAPTER 87-H. F. No. 149

An act designating a certain tract of land in Renville County upon which is located the home of Joseph R. Brown as a state park to be known as the Joseph R. Brown Memorial Park and authorising the state auditor to accept a conveyance of said land from the owners thereof, and appropriating \$500 to reconstruct and repair the buildings and grounds in such state park.